
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP.
       Telephone 01572 722577 Email governance@rutland.gov.uk

      

Ladies and Gentlemen,

A meeting of the AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE will be held in the Catmose on 
Tuesday, 4th February, 2020 commencing at 7.00 pm when it is hoped you will be 
able to attend.

Yours faithfully

Helen Briggs
Chief Executive

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at www.rutland.gov.uk/my-
council/have-your-say/

A G E N D A

1) APOLOGIES 

2) MINUTES 
To confirm the minutes of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 5 November 
2019.

3) MATTERS ARISING 

4) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 
disclosable interests under the Code of Conduct and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

5) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
To receive any petitions, deputations and questions received from Members of 
the Public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rules 93 and 94. 

The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes. Petitions, declarations 

Public Document Pack

mailto:governance@rutland.gov.uk
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/


and questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received. 
Questions may also be submitted at short notice by giving a written copy to the 
Committee Administrator 15 minutes before the start of the meeting. 

The total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes of the total 
time of 30 minutes. Any petitions, deputations and questions that have been 
submitted with prior formal notice will take precedence over questions 
submitted at short notice. Any questions that are not considered within the time 
limit shall receive a written response after the meeting and be the subject of a 
report to the next meeting.

6) QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS 
To consider any questions received from Members of the Council in 
accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rule 95. 

7) NOTICES OF MOTION 
To consider any Notices of Motion from Members submitted under Procedure 
Rule 97.

8) EXTERNAL AUDIT PLANNING 2019/20 
To receive Report No.26/2020 from the Strategic Director for Resources
(Pages 5 - 24)

9) INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 
To receive Report No.24/2020 from the Strategic Director for Resources
(Pages 25 - 44)

10) INTERNAL AUDIT PLANNING 2020/21 
To receive Report No.25/2020 from the Strategic Director for Resources.
(Pages 45 - 50)

11) STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 
To receive Report No.29/2020 from the Strategic Director for Resources.
(Pages 51 - 72)

12) WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY 
To receive Report No.   xx from the Strategic Director for Resources.
(Pages 73 - 86)



13) ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
To receive items of urgent business which have previously been notified to the 
person presiding.

---oOo---

DISTRIBUTION
MEMBERS OF THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE:

Miss G Waller (Chairman)

Mrs K Payne (Vice-Chair)

Mr A Brown
Mr E Baines
Mrs R Powell
Mr I Razzell
Mr N Woodley

OTHER MEMBERS FOR INFORMATION



This page is intentionally left blank



Report No: 26/2020 
PUBLIC REPORT

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE
4th February 2020

EXTERNAL AUDIT PLANNING 2019/20 
Report of the Strategic Director for Resources

Strategic Aim: Sound Financial and Workforce Planning

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr G Brown, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Planning, Environment, Property and Finance.

Contact Officer(s): Saverio Della Rocca, Director for 
Resources

01572 758159
sdrocca@rutland.gov.uk

Andrew Merry, Finance Manager 01572 758152
amerry@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors Not Applicable

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee notes the audit plan from the external auditors, Grant Thornton UK 
LLP.

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To outline the approach to the external audit for 2019/20.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 The external audit plan in Appendix 1 sets out the approach to the Statement of 
Accounts audit and Value for Money conclusion. Grant Thornton will present the 
report and be available to ask questions at the meeting.

3 CONSULTATION 

3.1 No formal consultation is required.

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

4.1 The Committee is asked to note the report.  There are no alternatives.

5

Agenda Item 8

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS


5 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report but the Committee should 
note that the audit fee has increased from last year by £4k.  The fee increase is one 
that is being applied to all audited bodies and not just Rutland.  The increase arises 
from the pressure on firms to deliver higher quality audits and in particular to 
exercise greater challenge in areas where management make judgements or rely 
upon advisers.

6 LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS 

6.1 The Audit and Risk Committee is responsible for receiving the reports of external 
audit, acting on any relevant matters and approving of the Statement of Accounts.

7 DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS

7.1 A Data Protection Impact Assessments (DPIA) has not been completed because 
there are no risks/issues to the rights and freedoms of natural persons.

8 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT

8.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) has not been completed because the report 
does not represent the introduction of a new policy or service or a change / review 
to an existing policy or service.

9 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

9.1 There are no community safety implications.

10 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS

10.1 There are no health and well
[...]
ounty Council. We draw your attention to both
of these documents on the PSAA website.

Scope of our audit

The scope of our audit is set in accordance with the Code and International Standards on
Auditing (ISAs) (UK). We are responsible for forming and expressing an opinion on the :

• Authority’s financial statements that have been prepared by management with the
oversight of those charged with governance (the Audit & Risk Committee); and

• Value for Money arrangements in place at the Authority for securing economy, efficiency
and effectiveness in your use of resources.

The audit of the financial statements does not relieve management or the Audit & Risk
Committee of your responsibilities. It is the responsibility of the Authority to ensure that proper
arrangements are in place for the conduct of its business, and that public money is
safeguarded and properly accounted for. We have considered how the Authority is fulfilling
these responsibilities.

Our audit approach is based on a thorough understanding of the Authority's business and is
risk based.

Significant risks Those risks requiring special audit consideration and procedures to address the likelihood of a material financial statement error have been 
identified as:

• Management override of controls

• Valuation of land and buildings

• Valuation of net pension fund liability

We will communicate significant findings on these areas as well as any other significant matters arising from the audit to you in our Audit 
Findings (ISA 260) Report.

Materiality We have determined planning materiality to be £1.25m (PY £1.25m) for the Authority, which equates to 2% of your prior year gross
expenditure for the year. We are obliged to report uncorrected omissions or misstatements other than those which are ‘clearly trivial’ to 
those charged with governance. Clearly trivial has been set at £62.5m (PY £62.5k). 

Value for Money arrangements Our risk assessment regarding your arrangements to secure value for money has 
[...]
 transactions.

11



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  External Audit Plan for Rutland County Council |  2019/20 6

Risk Reason for risk identification Key aspects of our proposed response to the risk

Valuation of land and buildings 
(Rolling revaluation)

The Authority revalues its land and buildings on a rolling 
five-yearly basis. This valuation represents a significant 
estimate by management in the financial statements due 
to the size of the numbers involved (£35 million) and the 
sensitivity of this estimate to changes in key assumptions.
Additionally, management will need to ensure the carrying 
value in the Authority financial statements is not materially 
different from the current value at the financial statements 
date, where a rolling programme is used.

We therefore identified valuation of land and buildings,
particularly revaluations and impairments, as a significant
risk, which was one of the most significant assessed risks
of material misstatement.

We will:

• evaluate management's processes and assumptions for the calculation of the
estimate, the instructions issued to valuation experts and the scope of their
work

• evaluate the competence, capabilities and objectivity of the valuation expert

• write to the valuer to confirm the basis on which the valuation was carried out

• challenge the information and assumptions used by the valuer to assess
completeness and consistency with our understanding, the Authority’s valuer’s
report and the assumptions that underpin the valuation.

• test revaluations made during the year to see if they had been input correctly
into the Authority's asset register

• evaluating the assumptions made by management for those assets not
revalued during the year and how management has satisfied themselves that
these are not materially different to current value at year end.

Significant risks identified

12



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  External Audit Plan for Rutland County Council |  2019/20 7

Risk Reason for ri
[...]
misstatement due to fraud will have been detected.

We will still plan for a smooth audit and ensure this is completed to the timetable agreed. 
However, there may be instances where we may require additional time for both the audit 
work to be completed to the standard required and to ensure management have 
appropriate time to consider any matters raised. This may require us to agree with you a 
delay in signing the announcement and financial statements. To minimise this risk, we will 
keep you informed of progress and risks to the timetable as the audit progresses.

We are absolutely committed to delivering audit of the highest quality and we should be 
happy to provide further detail about our improvement plans should you require it. 

23



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  External Audit Plan for Rutland County Council |  2019/20

© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member 
firms, as the context requires.

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a 
separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one 
another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

24



Report No: 24/2020
PUBLIC REPORT

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE
4th February 2020

INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE
Report of the Head of Internal Audit

Strategic Aim: All

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr G Brown, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Planning, Environment, Property and Finance.

Contact Officer(s): Rachel Ashley-Caunt, Head of 
Internal Audit

Tel: 07824 537900
rashley-caunt@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Council
[...]
periods

The assessment of each audit area is relevant to the time that the audit was completed in. In 
other words, it is a snapshot of the control environment at that time. This evaluation of 
effectiveness may not be relevant to future periods due to the risk that:

 the design of controls may become inadequate because of changes in operating 
environment, law, regulatory requirements or other factors; or

 the degree of compliance with policies and procedures may deteriorate.

Responsibilities of management and internal auditors

It is management’s responsibility to develop and maintain sound systems of risk management; 
internal control and governance; and for the prevention or detection of irregularities and fraud. 
Internal audit work should not be seen as a substitute for management’s responsibilities for 
the design and operation of these systems.

Internal Audit endeavours to plan its work so that there is a reasonable expectation that 
significant control weaknesses will be detected. If weaknesses are detected additional work is 
undertaken to identify any consequent fraud or irregularities. However, Internal Audit 
procedures alone, even when carried out with due professional care, do not guarantee that 
fraud will be detected, and its work should not be relied upon to disclose all fraud or other 
irregularities that might exists.

43



This page is intentionally left blank



Report No: 25/2020
PUBLIC REPORT

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE
4th February 2020

INTERNAL AUDIT PLANNING 2020/21
Report of the Head of Internal Audit

Strategic Aim: All

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr G Brown, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Planning, Environment, Property and Finance.

Contact Officer(s): Rachel Ashley-Caunt, Head of 
Internal Audit

Tel: 07824 537900
rashley-caunt@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors N/A

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That Members note the initial areas highlighted for potential coverage in the 
Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 and advise on any areas where the committee seeks 
assurance from the Internal Audit team during the year ahead.

2. That Members approve delegation to the Strategic Director of Resources, in 
consultation with the Chair of the Audit and Risk Committee, to approve an interim 
2020/21 Internal Audit plan ahead of formal approval by committee in April 2020.

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To advise Members on progress being made on developing the Internal Audit Plan 
for 2020/21 and some initial areas proposed for inclusion in the Plan, subject to risk 
assessing and prioritisation.  To also invite Members to highlight any areas where 
they require assurance from the Internal Audit team during the next financial year.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 Internal Audit Plan 

The Internal Audit Plan sets out the assignments that will be delivered by the Internal 
Audit team during the financial year.  In accordance with the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS), the Audit Plan should be risk based and developed with 
input from senior management and the Audit Committee.

45

Agenda Item 10

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
mailto:rashley-caunt@rutland.gcsx.gov.uk


2.2 In order to ensure that the Audit Plan for 2020/21 addresses the Council’s key risks 
and adds value, the Head of Internal Audit is identifying and prioritising the areas 
for coverage by:

 Reviewing the Council’s Risk Registers and Corporate Plan;
 Identifying any other sources of assurance for each of the Council’s key risks, 

which may reduce the added value of an Internal Audit review;
 Analysing coverage of Internal Audit reviews over the last five years and the 

assurance opinions provided following each review, to identify any gaps or areas 
where follow up work would be of value;

 Identifying any areas of the Audit Universe which have not been subject to 
Internal Audit review during the last four years; and

 Seeking input from Senior Management on key risks and emerging risk areas 
for the year ahead and also any areas where Internal Audit support would be 
beneficial either in an assurance or consultancy role.

2.3 Following this process, a number of potential audit assignments have been identified 
and will be prioritised and refined based on risk and added value.  

2.4 A list of areas highlighted during the planning process to date has been provided in 
Appendix A.

2.5 Members of the Audit and Risk Committee are invited to raise any areas where 
assurance from Internal Audit is sought during 2020/21 for inclusion and 
prioritisation in the development of the Audit Plan.

2.6 The draft Audit Plan will be presented to the Audit and Risk Committee in April 2020 
for final refinement and formal approval.  The Plan will then remain open to ongoing 
review and amendment throughout the financial year to respond to any changes in 
risk and emerging issues.  To enable the Internal Audit team to commence work on 
the audit assignments on 1st April 2020, it is recommended that a delegation be 
given to the Council’s Strategic Director and the Chair of the Audit and Risk 
Committee to approve an interim audit plan pending formal approval at the April 
meeting.

3 CONSULTATION 

3.1 The Council’s senior management are being consulted on the contents of the Audit 
Plan for 2020/21 and this report provides an opportunity for consultation with the 
Audit and Risk Committee.  No public consultation is required.

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

4.1 The Committee could contact the Head of Internal Audit directly following the 
meeting with any further areas of assurance which may arise before March 2020 
and these can be included in the audit planning process.

46



5 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report.  The Audit Plan will be 
based upon the number of days commissioned by the Council on an annual basis.

6 LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS

6.1 The Audit and Risk Committee is responsible for oversight of the work of Internal 
Audit including approving the annual Audit Plan and satisfying itself that the plan 
provides assurance over the Council’s control framework and key risks.  It is also 
responsible for gaining assurance that internal audit is complying with internal audit 
standards.

6.2 There are no legal implications arising from this report.

7 DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS 

7.1 A Data Protection Impact Assessments (DPIA) has not been completed because 
there are no risks/issues to the rights and freedoms of natural persons.

8 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

8.1 There are no equality implications.

9 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

9.1 There are no community safety implications.

10 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS 

10.1 There are no health and wellbeing implications.

11 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS 

11.1 The Audit Plan for 2020/21 is being developed using a risk based approach, with 
input from senior management and the Audit and Risk Committee.  The initial 
potential areas for coverage highlighted during the audit planning process to date 
will be refined and prioritised based on risk and value added.  The draft Audit Plan 
will be presented to the Committee in March 2020 for final refinement and formal 
approval.  The Plan will remain open to ongoing to review and amendment 
throughout the financial year to reflect and respond to changes in risks and 
emerging issues.

12 BACKGROUND PAPERS

12.1 There are no additional background papers to the report.

47



13 APPENDICES 

13.1 Appendix A: Initial areas identified during Audit Planning 2020/21 to date

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577

48



APPENDIX A

Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 – Initial Areas Highlighted

Topic Assurance provided 

Corporate / Cross Cutting

Key Financial 
Systems

Annual testing on key financial controls (Debtors, Creditors, 
Payroll, Main A
[...]

directorate.  Audit on budgetary control in social care performed in 
2018/19 and similar approach to be adopted but based on Places 
directorate spend.

Fix my street To continue to provide assurance over delivery of actions plans in 
place for improving communications and use of the Fix my street 
system.

Schools thematic 
review

To provide assurance over compliance with key controls in relation 
to a specific area – such as safeguarding, health and safety, data 
protection.  Theme to be determined with senior management and 
independent/academy schools to be invited to participate.

Uppingham 
Community College 
SEND Capital 
project

To conduct a post implementation review of this capital project, 
reviewing controls applied and any lessons learnt.

Payments to early 
years providers

To provide assurance that claims for payment from providers of 
nursery places are accurate and legitimate; the Council’s 
arrangements to meet those obligations are fit for purpose; and to 
test the accuracy and legitimacy of claims received from a sample 
of providers.

Ofsted review – 
follow up on actions 
arising

To conduct a follow up review of actions implemented to address 
any areas for improvement arising from Ofsted inspections in the 
year.

Social care 
complaints 
management

To provide assurances over the design of, and compliance with, 
controls in place for the recording, handling and escalation of 
complaints received in relation to social care.

Adult learning To provide assurance over the management of the adult learning 
service, following award of new contract.

Direct payments To provide assurance over controls operating to prevent and 
detect fraud or misuse of direct payments.  This has not been 
reviewed since cards were introduced and assurances to be 
gained over the new processes operating in this area.

IT

IT Policies and 
Procedures

To review new and revised IT policies to ensure all are in place, fit 
for purpose, communicated and compliant with good practice.

50



Report No: 29/2020
PUBLIC REPORT

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE
4th February 2020

STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER
Report of the Strategic Director for Resources

Strategic Aim: All

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr O Hemsley, Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Rutland One Public Estate & Growth, Tourism & 
Economic Development, Communications, Resources 
(other than Finance) 

Contact Officer(s): Saverio Della Rocca, Director for 
Resources

01572 758159
sdrocca@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors n/a

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee notes the content of the Risk Register and the actions underway to 
address the risks.

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To present the Strategic Risk Register to the Committee and provide assurance that 
strategic risks are being adequately managed.

2 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER

2.1 The Risk Register was reviewed following production of the new Corporate Plan and 
feedback from Audit and Risk in July 2019.  The Committee were positive about the 
changes.

2.2 One further change we will look to make is to include a summary of Directorate risks 
in an addendum to the Risk Register.  This has not yet been completed as work on 
the General Election, Budget and Local Plan has been prioritised. 

51

Agenda Item 11

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS


2.3 The dashboard below summarises the updates since the last published version.

Number 
of Risks

12

Risks 
added 

since last 
review

0

Risks 
removed 
since last 

review

0

 A new control has been added to Risk 72 (Disruption to 
Council Services related to Brexit impact or uncertainty). This 
control reflects attendance at a number of regional and 
national meetings connected to Brexit resilience and 
preparation.

 Comments on a number of risks have been updated to reflect 
progress/changes since last Audit and Risk meeting, these 
are:

o Risk 7: Failure to identify infrastructure needs to 
support growth and put
[...]
commends to Cabinet for 
approval.

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To seek the views of the Audit and Risk Committee on the Whistleblowing Policy (in 
line with the functions of the Committee as set out in the Constitution) and a 
recommendation to Cabinet for approval of the Policy.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 Rutland County Council is committed to ensuring that it, and the people working for 
it, complies with the highest standards of openness, honesty and accountability.

2.2 The term Whistleblowing has a specific legal definition i.e. a disclosure or allegation 
of serious wrongdoing made by an employee and a wider public definition i.e. any 
disclosure or allegation of serious wrongdoing made by anyone. UK Whistle Blowing 
legislation was introduced by the Public Interest Disclosure Act 1998, which sets out 
to protect individuals who make certain disclosures of information in the public 

73

Agenda Item 12

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS


interest, to allow such individuals to bring action in respect of victimisation and for 
connected purposes.

2.3 The review of this Policy has taken place in accordance with the date set by Cabinet 
in February 2016. Since then this Policy has remained valid and compliant with the 
legislation.

2.4 The only changes that have been made are minor amendments to officer names 
and job titles in-line with the Councils current structure (page 6 of appendix A).

2.5 The key point of the Policy outlines that employees wishing to raise a concern should 
do so with their immediate manager, or one of the person referred to in the policy if 
they are not comfortable doing this. If however, they are a member of the public or 
feel that the issue should be raised at a higher level due to its severity or sensitively, 
the Policy provides contact details for members of senior management and an 
Independent Person who can be contacted.

2.6 On approval of the updated Policy the Councils web
[...]
traints, 
the Council will inform the person making the disclosure of the outcome of any 
investigation. 

 9. The Responsible Officer 

9.1 The Chief Executive has overall responsibility for the maintenance and 
operation of the Policy. Deputy Director Corporate Governance (Monitoring 
Officer) maintains a record of concerns raised and the outcomes (but in a form 
which does not endanger confidentiality), on behalf of the Chief Executive, and 
will assist in reporting as necessary to the Council. 

10. How the Matter can be taken further 

10.1 The Policy is intended to provide an avenue within the Council to raise 
concerns. The Council hopes that anyone wishing to raise a concern will be 
satisfied with any action taken. If not the following are possible contact points: 

 the Council’s Internal Audit team
 the Council’s External Auditor; 
 Public Concern at Work.
 the Police; or, for employees
 A trade union 

10.2 If anyone decides to take the matter outside the Council, they should ensure 
that they do not disclose confidential information.

11. Maintaining the Policy

11.1 The Policy will be reviewed by the Audit and Risk Committee on a regular basis 
to ensure that it continues to be fit for purpose. 

84

http://www.pcaw.org.uk/


Page 9 of 10

12. WHISTLEBLOWING FLOW CHART

85



Page 10 of 10

A large print version of this document is 
available on request

Rutland County Council
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland LE15 6HP

01572 722 577
enquiries@rutland.gov.uk

www.rutland.gov.uk

86

mailto:enquiries@rutland.gov.uk
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/

	Agenda
	8 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLANNING 2019/20
	RCC 2019.20 Audit Plan - Final

	9 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE
	ARC Report No 24 2020 Appendix A - Internal Audit Update
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E

	10 INTERNAL AUDIT PLANNING 2020/21
	APPENDIX A

	11 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER
	Report No 29-2020 Strategic Risk Register - Appendix A

	12 WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY
	APPENDIX A - DRAFT Whistleblowing Policy - Jan 2020




Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                   
 

Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP. 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email governance@rutland.gov.uk    

  
 
Minutes of the MEETING of the AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE held in the Catmose 
on Tuesday, 4th February, 2020 at 7.00 pm 

 
 
 

PRESENT:  Miss G Waller Mrs K Payne 

 Mr A Brown Mrs R Powell 

 Mr I Razzell Mr N Woodley 

 Mr P Ainsley  

 
ABSENT:  Mr E Baines  

 
 
OFFICERS 
PRESENT: 

Ms R Ashley-Caunt 
Mr S Della Rocca 
Mrs E Powley 
Ms S Bingham 
Mr A Merry 

Head of Internal Audit 
Strategic Director for Resources 
Governance Manager 
Business Support Manager 
Finance Manager 

 

IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

 
Mr G Brown 
 
 
 
Mr Gregory  

 
Deputy Leader and Portfolio 
Holder for Planning Environment, 
Property and Finance 
 
External Auditor, Grant Thornton 
PLC 

 
 

347 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Baines who was substituted by Councillor Ainsley. 

 
348 MINUTES  

 
With the inclusion of Councillor A Brown’s apology for the previous meeting, the minutes of the 
meeting held on the 5th November 2019 were agreed and signed by the Chair.  

 
349 MATTERS ARISING  

 
There were none. 

 
350 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were none 
 

 

mailto:governance@rutland.gov.uk


 

351 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 
There were none. 

 
352 QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS  

 
There were none 

 
353 NOTICES OF MOTION  

 
There were none 

 
354 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLANNING 2019/20  

 
The External Auditor (Grant Thornton) elaborated on the report and explained that the 
significant risks identified were the management override of controls, Valuation of land 
and buildings and Valuation of net pension fund liability.  These were standard risks 
for all local authorities rather than ones specific to Rutland. 
 
It was reported that the materiality of the audit had not changed this year and that the 
risk assessment undertaken of the Council’s arrangements to secure value for money 
had not identified any significant risks.  
 
Members were informed that there would be an increase in the planned audit fees for 
2019/20. It was noted that the increase was not a risk premium but enabled the 
external auditors to undertake additional work in order to meet the requirements of 
their regulators. 
 
In response to questions asked, the External Auditor confirmed that the 2019 Audit 
had not been closed, but it was anticipated that this would be completed within a 
number of weeks.  
 
The Committee requested that they be informed when the 2019 Audit had been closed 
and the certificate granted. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the audit plan from the external auditors, Grant Thornton UK LLP, be noted.  
 

355 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  
 
The Head of Internal Audit elaborated on her report and explained that she considered 
it a very positive report and further progress had been made since publication of the 
report.  
 
In response to questions asked, the Head of Internal Audit explained that with regards 
to IR35, this report had been issued in August 2019.  Actions had been recommended 
to address the areas of weakness but the audit outcome would remain the same until 
another full audit was performed in a future year. 
 
Members were informed that there had been some delays with the procurement cards 
recommendation notably some registration difficulties with HMRC which prevented the 
Council implementing making tax digital but that these had been resolved and 
progress made on addressing the recommendation. 



 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That Members noted the Internal Audit update report. 
 

356 INTERNAL AUDIT PLANNING 2020/21  
 
The Head of Internal Audit submitted her report and noted that members were being 
advised on the progress being made on developing the Internal Audit Plan for 
2020/21. Members were being invited to highlight any areas where they may want 
assurance from the Internal Audit team.  
 
In response to questions raised by the Committee it was noted that there were 
different monitoring mechanisms for S106 and CIL monies and therefore they were 
being audited separately. 
 
Members were informed that Appendix A provided a long list of initial areas identified 
during audit planning, but that it would need to be prioritised. Members discussed the 
need for additional assurance over controls operating to prevent and detect fraud or 
misuse of direct payments as it was explained that this was an increased area of 
concern with regards to fraud.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1) That the initial areas highlighted for potential coverage in the Internal Audit Plan 
2020/21 be noted. 

 
2) That delegation to the Strategic Director of Resources, in consultation with the 

Chair of the Audit and Risk Committee, to approve an interim 2020/21 Internal 
Audit plan ahead of formal approval by committee in April 2020 be approved. 

 
357 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  

 
The Director of Resources elaborated on the report and explained that the risk register 
had been reviewed following the production of the new Corporate Plan.  
 
The Committee had previously requested a summary of Directorate risks and it was 
explained that this would be done in the near future.  
 
Members raised questions about the possibility of linking the risks with specific areas 
of the corporate plan and whether a ‘deep dive’ could be carried out on specific risks.  
 
The Director of Resources explained that all identified risks were discussed by the 
Senior Management Team with each directorate identifying and addressing risks in 
their service area. 
 
In response to questions asked, it was explained that the Director of Places had been 
taking advice on the potential risk of coronavirus and engaging with Public Health 
England as exposure to the virus could affect members of staff working in social care 
and home visits as well as numerous schools. It was noted that as information was 
received, staff would be updated to ensure that necessary precautions were being 
taken. 
 



 

It was noted that there were a number of inaccurate ‘due for completion’ and ‘review 
dates’ and an updated version would be circulated to members; additional information 
would be included in future risk registers providing a brief explanation where targets 
have been missed.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the Risk Register and the actions underway to address the risks, 
be noted. 
 

358 WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY  
 
The Director of Resources submitted a report which asked the Committee to give 
consideration of the Whistleblowing Policy which had been reviewed in accordance 
with the date set by Cabinet.  
 
The Committee questioned whether there could be a reduction in the current response 
time (to concerns being raised) of ten working days. It was agreed that an 
acknowledgement to a complaint would be delivered in 48 hours.  
 
It was explained that concerns raised through the Whistleblowing process can be dealt 
with by the Head of Internal Audit as an independent person. The Committee 
suggested that an alternative email address be given so that those contacting the 
Council were clear that the Head of Internal Audit is independent.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Whistleblowing Policy (with minor typographical corrections) be 
recommended for approval by Cabinet. 
 

359 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 

 
---oOo--- 

The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 8.29pm 
---oOo--- 


